Alabama law.
EMERGENCY ADOPTED RULES

Emergency adoption of new rules, amendment of existing rules, repeal of existing rules, and
adoption by reference, shall become effective immediately, unless otherwise stated therein, upon the
filing of the rule with Legislative Reference Service. Emergency rules may be effective for a period of
not longer than 120 days.

A. EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Repealed Rules:

290-3-2-.02 Basic Principles

290-3-2-.03 Professional Educator Certificate and Professional Leadership
Certificates

290-3-2-.15 Preliminary Certificate Approach: For Individuals Issued a First
Preliminary Certificate Beginning with the 2011-2012 Scholastic
Year and Thereafter

290-3-2-.16 Preliminary Certificate Through Exception in Reading Approach

290-3-2-.17 Additional Teaching Field Approach Based on a Professional
Educator Certificate, Experience, and a Test Score

290-3-2-.23 Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in a Technical
Education Program Area Approach

290-3-2-.24 Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in Health
Science Approach

290-3-2-.25 Career and Technical Education Additional Teaching Field
Approach Based on a Professional Educator Certificate,
Experience, and an Occupational Proficiency Assessment

290-3-2-.26 Career and Technical Education Temporary Certificates (CTE-T)

290-3-2-.28 Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (JROTC) Certificate
Approach

290-3-2-.29 Child Nutrition Program Director Certificate Approach

290-3-2-30 Interim Certificate

290-3-2-31 Emergency Certificate

290-3-2-.32 Substitute Teacher License

290-3-2-33 Renewal Requirements: Continuation or Reinstatement

290-3-2-.35 Certification Forms and Supplements

New Rules:

290-3-2-.02 Basic Principles

290-3-2-.03 Professional Educator Certificate and Professional Leadership
Certificates

290-3-2-.15 Preliminary Certificate Approach: For Individuals Issued a First
Preliminary Certificate Beginning with the 2011-2012 Scholastic
Year and Thereafter

Date Filed: November 14, 2013

Person to contact for copy of rule:
Dr. Jayne A. Meyer

P.O. Box 302101

Montgomery, AL 36130-2101



EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF (cont.)

New Rules:
290-3-2-.16

290-3-2-.17

290-3-2-23

290-3-2-.24

290-3-2-.25

290-3-2-.26
290-3-2-.28

290-3-2-.29
290-3-2-.30
290-3-2-31
290-3-2-.32
290-3-2-33
290-3-2-.35
Date Filed:

Preliminary Certificate Through Exception in Educational
Administration Approach: For Individuals Issued a First
Preliminary Certificate Through Exception in Educational
Administration Beginning with the 2014 — 2015 Scholastic Year
and Thereafter

Additional Teaching Field Approach Based on a Professional
Educator Certificate, Experience, and a Test Score

Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in a Technical
Education Program Area Approach

Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in Health
Science Approach

Carcer and Technical Education Additional Teaching Field
Approach Based on a Professional Educator Certificate,
Experience, and an Occupational Proficiency Assessment
Career and Technical Education Temporary Certificates (CTE-T)
Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (JROTC) Certificate
Approach

Child Nutrition Program Director Certificate Approach
Additional Certification in Driver and Traffic Safety Education
Emergency Certificate

Substitute Teacher License

Renewal Requirements: Continuation or Reinstatement
Certification Forms and Supplements

November 14, 2013

Person to contact for copy of rule:

Dr. Jayne A. Meyer
P.O. Box 302101

Montgomery, AL 36130-2101



